

No. 15-1536

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

JOHN DOES #1-5, AND MARY DOE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, Governor of the State of Michigan, AND COL. KRISTE ETUE,  
Director of the Michigan State Police, in their official capacities,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

APPEAL OF JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC  
DEFENSE AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Christian J. Grostic  
Kushner & Hamed Co., LPA  
1375 East Ninth Street, Suite 1930  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
Phone: (216) 696-6700

John R. Minock  
Chairperson, Amicus Committee of the  
Criminal Defense Attorneys of Michigan  
339 E. Liberty, Suite 200  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
Phone: (734) 668-2200

Candace C. Crouse  
NACDL Amicus Committee Sixth  
Circuit Vice-Chair  
Pinales Stachler Young Burrell &  
Crouse Co., LPA  
455 Delta Avenue, Suite 105  
Cincinnati, OH 45226  
Phone: (513) 252-2750

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	v
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Due process bars the state from prosecuting a person for otherwise-innocent conduct—including convicted persons’ failure to register their presence with law enforcement—without proof of wrongful intent.....	3
1. SORA criminalizes conduct that is ordinarily innocent, and even law enforcement officials disagree on what otherwise-innocent conduct SORA makes criminal. ....	5
2. Notice provisions do not replace the due process requirement of proving wrongful intent. ....	9
B. Prosecutorial discretion adds to SORA’s due process problems. ....	11
III. CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14
ADDENDUM: Designation of Relevant District Court Documents .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Chicago v. Morales*, 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....12

*Lambert v. California*, 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....5, 9

*Lanzetta v. New Jersey*, 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....3

*Morissette v. United States*, 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....3

*Stanley v. Turner*, 6 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 1993).....4

*United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460, 480 (2010) .....12

*United States v. United States Gypsum Co.*, 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....3

*United States v. Wulff*, 758 F.2d 1121 (6th Cir. 1985) .....4

**State Cases**

*Commonwealth v. Ramirez*, 865 N.E.2d 1158 (Mass. App. Ct. 2007).....10

*Garrison v. State*, 950 So. 2d 990 (Miss. 2006).....10

*State v. Garcia*, 752 P.2d 34 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987) .....10

*State v. Giorgetti*, 868 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2004) .....10, 11

*Varnes v. State*, 63 S.W.3d 824 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001).....10

**State Statutes**

MICH. COMP. LAWS 28.725a.....6

MICH. COMP. LAWS 28.727 .....6

MICH. COMP. LAWS 28.729 .....6

MICH. COMP. LAWS 28.734 .....6

**Other Authorities**

JOSHUA DRESSLER, UNDERSTANDING CRIMINAL LAW (3d ed. 2001) .....3-4

Laurie L. Levenson, *Good Faith Defenses: Reshaping Strict Liability Crimes*, 78

CORNELL L. REV. 401 (1993) .....8-9

BRIAN WALSH & TIFFANY JOSLYN, WITHOUT INTENT: HOW CONGRESS IS

ERODING THE CRIMINAL INTENT REQUIREMENT IN FEDERAL LAW (The Heritage

Found. & NACDL 2010) .....*passim*
